
 
 

 
 

Naga Housing Business Center 
ALDP Bldg., Diversion Road 

Naga City 
 

INVITATION TO BID 
 

February 22, 2016 
 
The Pag-IBIG Fund Committee on Disposition of Acquired Assets shall conduct a public auction for the sale of acquired properties 
(Albay, Camarines Norte, Camarines Sur, Sorsogon & Catanduanes) at ALDP Bldg., Diversion Road, Naga City on March 29, 
2016. 
 

GENERAL GUIDELINES 
 

1. Interested parties are required to secure copies of: (a) INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS (HQP-AAF-104) and (b) OFFER TO BID 
(HQP-AAF-103) from the office of Pag-IBIG Fund, Naga Housing Business Center at ALDP Bldg., Diversion Road, Naga 
City or may download the forms at www.pagibigfund.gov.ph (link Disposition of Acquired Assets for Public Auction). 
  

2. Properties shall be sold on an “AS IS, WHERE IS” basis. 
 

3. All interested buyers are encouraged to inspect the said property/ies before tendering their offer/s. The list of the properties 
may be viewed at www.pagibigfund.gov.ph/aa/aspx (Other properties for sale-Disposition of Acquired Assets for Public 
Auction). 

 
4. Bidders are also encouraged to visit our website, www.pagibigfund.gov.ph/aa/aspx five (5) days prior the actual auction date, 

to check whether there are any erratum posted on the list of properties posted under the sealed public auction. 
 

5. Sealed proposals shall be received by the Committee on Disposition of Acquired Assets’ Secretariat at the  Conference 
Room of Pag-IBIG Fund Naga Housing Business Center, ALDP Bldg., Diversion Road, Naga City, starting 10:00 AM but not 
later than 11:00 AM on the scheduled date; the said proposals shall be opened immediately in the presence of the committee 
and attending bidders. Bidders are advised to submit their proposals only on the scheduled date of batch.  No proposals shall 
be accepted by the committee earlier or later than the scheduled date. 

 
6. The Bid Offer shall not be lower than the minimum bid set by the Fund.   

 
7. Each bid proposal shall be accompanied by a BIDDER’S BOND either in CASH or MANAGER’S CHECK issued by any 

commercial bank, payable to Pag-IBIG FUND for an amount equivalent to 10% of the BID PRICE. It shall likewise serve as the  
down payment of the winning bidder. 

 
8. Payment of the remaining ninety percent (90%) bid offer balance may either be thru any of the following modes: 

 
a. Cash – on which the approved purchase price shall be paid not later than thirty (30) calendar days from date of receipt 

of Notice of Award (NOA). 
b. Installment basis – on which payment shall be in equal monthly installment inclusive of 12% interest per annum and 

provided the chosen payment term shall not exceed twelve (12) months. 
c. Pag-IBIG Housing Loan – payment shall be in the form of monthly amortization based on the approved loan term, 

which may be up to a maximum of thirty (30) years with the following considerations: 
 

1.  Loan approval and term shall be subject to eligibility requirements stipulated under the Pag-IBIG End-User 
Home Financing Program guidelines; 

2.    The loan amount shall be the bidder’s bid offer, net of the 10% downpayment; 
3.  In case the housing loan application has been disapproved, the 10% bidder’s bond shall be forfeited in favor of 

the Fund. 
4.  The buyer shall be required to file his Pag-IBIG housing loan application and pay the following incidental 

expenses within thirty (30) calendar days upon receipt of Notice of Approval of Sale: 
a.  Processing fee of Three Thousand Pesos (the P1,000.00 shall be paid on the auction day while the 

remaining P2,000.00 shall be paid upon submission of complete requirements); 
b. Equity, if applicable; 
c. One year advance insurance premiums (sales redemption insurance as well as fire and allied peril 

insurance); 
5. In case the Bid Offer, net of the ten percent (10%) bid bond, is still higher than the appraised value of the 

property, the amount in excess of the appraisal value shall be treated as equity.  It shall be paid by the 
buyer within 30 days upon receipt of Notice of Loan Approval. 

6. Original Borrowers who wish to participate on the Sealed Public Auction shall not be allowed to bid thru 
housing loan availment.  They may only bid thru cash or installment basis. 

  
9. The Bidders shall be present at the opening of bids.  Bidders may designate their Authorized Representatives, provided they 

shall issue the following documents: 
 

a. Special Power of Attorney for individual-bidder 
b. Secretary’s Certificate for company-bidder 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

www.fo
rec

los
ure

ph
ilip

pin
es

.co
m

http://www.pagibigfund.gov.ph/
http://www.pagibigfund.gov.ph/aa/aspx
http://www.pagibigfund.gov.ph/aa/aspx


 
 

 
10. The Opening of Bids shall commence at 11:01 AM until completion. 

 
11. The bidder who offers the highest bid shall be declared as the winner. 

 
12. In case of a tied highest bid, it shall be resolved by applying the following order of preference: 

 
a. Cash Offer (Mode of Payment); 
b. Time of Submission of the bid  

 
If there is still a tie, it shall be resolved immediately by an open bidding between/among the tied highest bidders. 

 
13. The non-winning bidders’ respective bid bonds shall be returned to them immediately together with an Acknowledgment 

Receipt once a winning bidder has been declared. 
14. If the winning bidder fails or refuses to push through with the purchase of the property, or fails to pay in full the remaining 

balance within 30 calendar days from receipt of the Notice of Award (NOA), he shall lose his right as winning bidder and the 
10% bidder’s bond shall be forfeited in favor of the Fund.  

15. Interested parties may visit the ACQUIRED ASSETS SECTION or contact MS. GERTRUDES E. VELUZ  at tel. nos. 4731017, 
4735232-34 and 4738098-99 local 337. You may also email your inquiries for further details at 
naga_lcmrd@pagibigfund.gov.ph. 

 
Pag-IBIG Fund RESERVES THE RIGHT TO REJECT ANY OR ALL BIDS, TO WAIVE ANY FORMALITY THEREIN OR ACCEPT SUCH BIDS AS 
MAY BE CONSIDERED MOST ADVANTAGEOUS TO THE FUND. THE DECISION OF THE FUND IS FINAL AND BINDING. 
 
 

_______________________________ 
(Sgd) ENGR. CHITO L. ENCISO 

Vice President 
Home Lending Operations - Luzon 

 
 

www.fo
rec

los
ure

ph
ilip

pin
es

.co
m



Item ACCT PROPERTY BLK LOT SUBDIVISION Phase BARANGAY MUNICIPALITY/ PROVINCE TCT TYPE LOT FLOOR MINIMUM APPRAISAL REMARKS

No. TYPE  NUMBER CITY No AREA AREA BID PRICE DATE

1 CTS 8020234219 25 08 Imperial Rosmont Heights Subdivision Estanza Legazpi city Albay 59879 townhouse 50 18 295,760.00 10/21/15 unoccupied
2 REM 8020180919 09 21 Mayon Riviera Subdivision Lidong Sto. Domingo Albay T-155103 lot only 450 0 562,500.00 2/20/14 unoccupied
3 REM 8020181013 09 22 Mayon Riviera Subdivision Lidong Sto. Domingo Albay T-155104 lot only 450 0 562,500.00 2/20/14 unoccupied
4 REM 8020178218 08 04 Imperial Southplains Subdivision Layon Ligao Albay T-154961 duplex 70 25.47 292,756.25 7/13/13 occupied
5 REM 8020236619 14 18 Geraldine Subdivision Pob., Libtong Tiwi Albay T-155727 sinle attached 132 45.6 530,160.00 8/25/15 occupied
6 REM 8020236717 15 13 Sta. Monica Heights Subdivision Taysan Legazpi City Albay 66253 lot only 80 0 204,000.00 8/3/15 unoccupied
7 REM 8020236815 17 06 Imperial Ridgeview Subdivision Buragwis Legazpi City Albay 65445 lot only 110 0 484,000.00 8/3/15 unoccupied
8 REM 8020237017 25 15 Imperial Rosmont Heights Subdivision Estanza Legazpi City Albay 58788 lot only 79 0 202,635.00 8/3/15 unoccupied
9 REM 8020237115 24 16 Geraldine Subdivision Pob., Libtong Tiwi Albay T-155465 single attached 40 30.77 282,813.33 8/25/15 occupied

10 REM 8020237311 21 16 Moran Estates Subdivision Matagbac Tabaco City Albay T-155715 single attached 87 34.1 320,760.00 8/26/15 occupied
11 REM 8020237614 15 16 Sta. Monica Heights Subdivision Taysan Legazpi City Albay 65444 lot only 80 0 204,000.00 8/3/15 unoccupied
12 REM 8020237712 03 05 Mayon Subdivision San Carlos Tabaco City Albay T-155439 lot only 137 0 378,120.00 8/25/15 unoccupied
13 REM 8020238011 4671-A-2 Non-Subdivision Alcala Daraga Albay T-156215 lot only 597 0 298,500.00 9/17/15 unoccupied
14 REM 8020240517 2431-A Non-Subdivision San Lorenzo Tabaco City Albay T-155718 single dettached 1568 42.00 3,200,153.33 9/18/15 occupied
15 REM 8020240615 949-A Non-Subdivision Gogon Legazpi City Albay 65620 lot only 500 0 1,575,000.00 10/8/15 unoccupied
16 REM 8020244212 3 4 Non-Subdivision Salugan Camalig Albay T-156026 lot only 127 0 137,160.00 10/21/15 unoccupied
17 REM 8020244310 3 3 Non-Subdivision Salugan Camalig Albay T-156027 lot only 130 0 140,400.00 10/21/15 unoccupied
18 REM 8020244418 715-A-1-B-2 Non-Subdivision Washington Drive Legazpi City Albay 66250 single attached 100 42 644,880.00 10/15/15 occupied
19 REM 8020247813 7132 Non-Subdivision Ponso Polangui Albay T-159719 single attached 388 102 1,530,588.00 11/24/15 occupied
20 REM 8020247911 51 52 Moran Estates Subdivision Matagbac Tabaco City Albay T-157332 single dettached 93 34.1 160,066.00 11/21/15 unoccupied
21 REM 8020248014 28 15 Moran Estates Subdivision Matagbac Tabaco City Albay T-157333 single dettached 88 56 177,456.50 11/24/15 unoccupied
22 REM 8020248112 2020-B-12 Non-Subdivision Maroroy Daraga Albay T-155837 single attached 246 90 1,644,753.33 12/1/15 occupied
23 REM 8020248210 948-B-3-C-1 Non-Subdivision Gogon Legazpi City Albay 65618 lot only 100 0 309,000.00 1/19/16 unoccupied
24 REM 8020248318 655-D-3-C Non-Subdivision Iraya Guinobatan Albay T-138703 house & lot 230 0 353,050.00 1/19/16 unoccupied
25 REM 8020248513 5303 Non-Subdivision Bigaa Legazpi City Albay 59561 house & lot 300 0 441,000.00 1/19/16 unoccupied
26 CTS 8020898411 3 4 The Ecology Subdivision Calangcawan Sur Vinzons Camarines Norte T-73590 lot only 108 - 177,120.00        8/5/15 unoccupied
27 CTS 8020898313 6 24 Happy Homes Greenville Malasugui Labo Camarines Norte T-68321 single detached 120 35 603,180.00        8/5/15 occupied
28 REM/cts 8020754718 9 7 Bloomingdale Homes Subd. Malasugui Labo Camarines Norte T-65353 single attached 65 65,000.00          6/30/14 occupied
29 REM/cts 8020754914 9 9 Bloomingdale Homes Subd. Malasugui Labo Camarines Norte T-63135 single attached 65 25.7 219,223.00        6/30/14 unoccupied
30 CTS 8020900716 5 13 Happy Homes Greenwood Calasgasan Daet Camarines Norte t-62758 single detached 120 30 635,650.00        10/30/15 unoccupied
31 CTS 8020900618 13 12 Happy Homes Greenwood Calasgasan Daet Camarines Norte T-63260 single detached 120 35 647,580.00        10/30/15 occupied
32 REM 8020903710 21 20 Holiday Homes II Lag-on Daet Camarines Norte 079-2015001042 single detached 120 35 498,320.00        12/23/15 Unoccupied
33 REM 8020903916 6 2 Happy Homes Greenbelt I Alawihao Daet Camarines Norte 079-2014001517 lot only 133 - 238,070.00        12/23/15 Unoccupied
34 REM 8020904019 7 30 Holiday Homes I Lag-on Daet Camarines Norte 079-2014001520 lot only 120 - 280,600.00        12/23/15 Unoccupied
35 REM 8020904215 16 14 Holiday Homes I Lag-on Daet Camarines Norte 079-2014001518 lot only 122 - 280,600.00        12/23/15 Unoccupied
36 CTS 8020894217 3 16 Naga City Employees Housing Proj San Felipe Naga Camarines Sur 21831 duplex 89 36.00   617,270.00        8/7/14 occupied
37 CTS 8020862211 36 21 San Alfonso Homes Pacol Naga Camarines Sur 56664 single attached 73 30.00   739,370.00        5/26/14 unoccupied
38 CTS 8020898215 11 11 Deca Homes Northfield Estate Bagumbayan Norte Naga Camarines Sur 58962 townhouse 40 52.8 812,320.00        3/11/15 occupied
39 CTS 8020898117 2 19 Villa Pena Subd. II Bagumbayan Pequeno Goa Camarines Sur 45054 lot only 109 - 347,710.00        9/25/14 unoccupied
40 CTS 8020898019 24 3 San Alfonso Homes Pacol Naga Camarines Sur 086-2011001895 duplex 85 30.00   806,210.00        7/24/15 occupied
41 CTS 8020898910 6 13 Deca Homes Grandvale San Felipe Naga Camarines Sur 086-2010001225 single attached 77 33.90   895,196.67        7/20/15 occupied
42 CTS 8020898812 7 18 Parkview Village III San Felipe Naga Camarines Sur 49410 lot only 125 - 551,250.00        2/10/16 unoccupied
43 CTS 8020898714 13 12 Deca Homes Northfield Estate Bagumbayan Norte Naga Camarines Sur 56380 townhouse 48 52.80   848,400.00        1/14/15 occupied
44 CTS 8020898616 10 13 Deca Homes Northfield Estate Bagumbayan Norte Naga Camarines Sur 56316 townhouse 53 52.8 870,740.00        2/17/15 occupied
45 CTS 8020898518 7 13 Harmony Homes Subd. Bahay Libmanan Camarines Sur 35379 single detached 96 24 340,917.00        9/22/14 occupied
46 CTS 8020899416 14 7 Villa Pena Subd. II Bagumbayan Pequeno Goa Camarines Sur 31824 lot only 126 - 401,940.00        7/31/14 unoccupied
47 CTS 8020899513 14 8 Villa Pena Subd. II Bagumbayan Pequeno Goa Camarines Sur 31825 lot only 126 - 401,940.00        7/31/14 unoccupied
48 CTS 8020899611 14 9 Villa Pena Subd. II Bagumbayan Pequeno Goa Camarines Sur 31826 lot only 126 - 401,940.00        7/31/14 unoccupied
49 CTS 8020899719 14 10 Villa Pena Subd. II Bagumbayan Pequeno Goa Camarines Sur 31827 lot only 126 - 401,940.00        7/31/14 unoccupied
50 CTS 8020899014 29 17 Villa Karangahan Subd. San Felipe Naga Camarines Sur 35092 single attached 59 34 698,495.00        8/28/15 unoccupied
51 CTS 8020899112 29 18 Villa Karangahan Subd. San Felipe Naga Camarines Sur 35093 single attached 60 8/28/15 unoccupied
52 CTS 8020899318 15 25 Deca Homes Langon Vista Cararayan Naga Camarines Sur 086-2012000635 row house 35 33.9 557,892.00        2/10/16 unoccupied
53 CTS 8020899210 17 35 Deca Homes Langon Vista Cararayan Naga Camarines Sur 086-2012000751 row house 35 33.9 580,862.00        2/10/16 unoccupied
54 CTS 8020900119 7 14 Harmony Homes Subd. Bahay Libmanan Camarines Sur 35380 single detached 96 24 338,593.00        9/22/14 unoccupied
55 CTS 8020900011 12 33 Deca Homes Langon Vista Cararayan Naga Camarines Sur 086-2012000165 row house 35 33.9 530,590.00        7/16/15 unoccupied
56 CTS 8020899915 12 19 Buena Vida Village Pacol Naga Camarines Sur 39666 duplex 70 25 308,400.00        8/3/15 unoccupied
57 CTS 8020901418 3 3 Harmony Homes Subd. Bahay Libmanan Camarines Sur 35289 single attached 96 30 382,510.00        9/22/14 unoccupied
58 CTS 8020901515 3 18 Harmony Homes Subd. Bahay Libmanan Camarines Sur 35304 single detached 96 24 338,593.00        9/22/14 occupied
59 CTS 8020900510 19 11 Deca Homes Langon Vista Cararayan Naga Camarines Sur 086-2012000837 row house 59 33.9 626,110.00        11/4/15 unoccupied
60 CTS 8020900315 4 13 Deca Homes Grandvale San Felipe Naga Camarines Sur 086-2010001188 single attached 76 33.9 933,590.00        7/20/15 unoccupied
61 CTS 8020901016 9 13 Deca Homes Grandvale San Felipe Naga Camarines Sur 086-201001266 single attached 76 33.9 890,556.67        3/11/15 unoccupied
62 CTS 8020901212 8 8 Villa Pena Subd. Bagumbayan Pequeno Goa Camarines Sur 45147 lot only 72 - 185,040.00        11/4/15 unoccupied
63 CTS 8020901310 8 9 Villa Pena Subd. Bagumbayan Pequeno Goa Camarines Sur 45148 lot only 72 - 185,040.00        11/4/15 unoccupied
64 CTS 8020901114 13 18 Villa Obiedo Subd. Cararayan Naga Camarines Sur 49642 townhouse 48 50.4 781,360.00        7/21/15 unoccupied
65 CTS 8020900912 21 35 Deca Homes Grandvale San Felipe Naga Camarines Sur 086-2010001525 townhouse 48 52.8 918,270.00        11/11/15 unoccupied
66 CTS 8020900814 3 2 Villa Karangahan Subd. San Felipe Naga Camarines Sur 58847 townhouse 93 55.8 1,085,960.00    3/12/15 unoccupied
67 CTS 8020901613 8 52 Deca Homes Langon Vista Cararayan Naga Camarines Sur 086-2012000200 townhouse 35 33.9 530,590.00        12/23/15 unoccupied
68 CTS 8020901711 14 20 Deca Homes Langon Vista Cararayan Naga Camarines Sur 086-2012000601 townhouse 35 33.9 530,590.00        12/23/15 unoccupied
69 CTS 8020901819 14 21 Deca Homes Langon Vista Cararayan Naga Camarines Sur 086-2012000602 townhouse 35 33.9 530,590.00        12/23/15 unoccupied
70 CTS 8020901917 18 55 Deca Homes Langon Vista Cararayan Naga Camarines Sur 086-2012000826 townhouse 59 33.9 648,797.00        12/23/15 unoccupied
71 CTS 8020902010 17 50 Deca Homes Langon Vista Cararayan Naga Camarines Sur 086-2012000766 townhouse 35 33.9 545,743.00        12/23/15 unoccupied
72 CTS 8020902118 19 10 Deca Homes Langon Vista Cararayan Naga Camarines Sur 086-2012000836 townhouse 35 33.9 542,830.00        12/23/15 unoccupied
73 CTS 8020903211 14 4 Buena Vida Village Pacol Naga Camarines Sur 39699 duplex 70 25 130,900.00        7/31/14 unoccupied
74 CTS 8020903319 14 5 Buena Vida Village Pacol Naga Camarines Sur 39700 duplex 70 25 130,900.00        7/31/14 unoccupied
75 CTS 8020903417 13 10 Deca Homes Langon Vista Cararayan Naga Camarines Sur 086-2012000143 townhouse 35 33.9 545,743.00        12/23/15 unoccupied
76 CTS 8020903514 15 15 Deca Homes Langon Vista Cararayan Naga Camarines Sur 086-2012000627 townhouse 35 33.9 545,743.00        12/23/15 unoccupied
77 CTS 8020903612 15 17 Deca Homes Langon Vista Cararayan Naga Camarines Sur 086-2012000177 townhouse 35 33.9 545,743.00        12/23/15 unoccupied
78 CTS 8020902519 16 45 Deca Homes Langon Vista Cararayan Naga Camarines Sur 086-2012000704 townhouse 35 33.9 545,743.00        12/23/15 unoccupied
79 CTS 8020902617 24 10 Deca Homes Langon Vista Cararayan Naga Camarines Sur 086-2012000992 townhouse 35 38.5 620,927.00        12/23/15 unoccupied
80 CTS 8020902715 16 51 Deca Homes Langon Vista Cararayan Naga Camarines Sur 086-2012000710 townhouse 35 33.9 545,743.00        12/23/15 unoccupied
81 CTS 8020902813 8 47 Deca Homes Langon Vista Cararayan Naga Camarines Sur 086-2012000475 townhouse 35 33.9 530,590.00        12/23/15 unoccupied
82 CTS 8020902216 7 12 Harmony Homes Subd. Bahay Libmanan Camarines Sur 35378 single detached 96 24 315,700.00        2/12/16 occupied
83 CTS 8020902314 15 1 Deca Homes Langon Vista Cararayan Naga Camarines Sur 086-2012000615 townhouse 58 33.9 645,207.00        12/23/15 Unoccupied
84 CTS 8020902412 16 19 Deca Homes Langon Vista Cararayan Naga Camarines Sur 086-2012000679 townhouse 35 33.9 545,743.00        12/23/15 Unoccupied
85 CTS 8020902911 18 9 Deca Homes Langon Vista Cararayan Naga Camarines Sur 086-2012000780 townhouse 35 33.9 545,743.00        12/23/15 Unoccupied
86 CTS 8020903015 12 41 Deca Homes Langon Vista Cararayan Naga Camarines Sur 086-2012000549 townhouse 35 33.9 545,743.00        12/23/15 Unoccupied
87 CTS 8020903113 17 44 Deca Homes Langon Vista Cararayan Naga Camarines Sur 086-2012000760 townhouse 35 33.9 545,743.00        12/23/15 Unoccupied
88 CTS 8020904714 21 5 Deca Homes Grandvale San Felipe Naga Camarines Sur 086-2010001653 townhouse 48 52.8 891,940.00        1/11/16 Occupied
89 CTS 8020904616 21 22 Deca Homes Grandvale San Felipe Naga Camarines Sur 086-2010001659 townhouse 48 52.8 918,270.00        7/21/15 Unoccupied
90 CTS 8020904518 22 36 Deca Homes Grandvale San Felipe Naga Camarines Sur 086-2010001678 townhouse 91 52.8 1,125,360.00    7/21/15 Unoccupied

www.fo
rec

los
ure

ph
ilip

pin
es

.co
m



Item ACCT PROPERTY BLK LOT SUBDIVISION Phase BARANGAY MUNICIPALITY/ PROVINCE TCT TYPE LOT FLOOR MINIMUM APPRAISAL REMARKS

No. TYPE  NUMBER CITY No AREA AREA BID PRICE DATE

91 REM 8020903818 20 54 Imperial Ridgeview Subd. II Pamukid San Fernando Camarines Sur 080-2011000965 lot only 80 - 80,000.00          12/23/15 Unoccupied
92 REM 8020904117 2-B-2B-2B-2C-7-H-4-A Non-Subdivision San Francisco Ocampo Camarines Sur 080-2014000029 lot only 340 - 561,000.00        6/6/14 Unoccupied
93 REM 8020904313 23 37 Imperial Modern Village San Jose Pili Camarines Sur 080-2014000848 lot only 180 - 257,400.00        7/4/14 Unoccupied
94 REM 8020904411 2B2B2B2C7H2B1 Non-Subdivision San Francisco Ocampo Camarines Sur 080-2014000002 lot only 638 - 1,052,700.00    3/23/15 Unoccupied
95 REM 8020904812 13 2 Happy Homes Sipocot Malubago Sipocot Camarines Sur 080-2014000911 lot only 128 - 144,640.00        2/12/16 Unoccupied
96 CTS 8020860515 15 8 Parkview Village II San Felipe Naga Camarines Sur 44960 townhouse 40 54 864,606.00        9/16/15 occupied
97 REM 8020248416 09 41 Our Lady's Village Subdivision Cavinitan/Palnab Virac Catanduanes 18338 duplex 60 24.6 211,170.00 12/21/15 occupied
98 CTS 8020048310 20 12 Imperial Ridgeview Subdivision Pangpang Sorsogon Sorsogon T-56856 duplex 82 30 208,672.00 6/11/15 occupied
99 CTS 8020048418 20 13 Imperial Ridgeview Subdivision Pangpang Sorsogon Sorsogon T-54242 duplex 70 30 185,152.00 6/11/15 occupied

www.fo
rec

los
ure

ph
ilip

pin
es

.co
m


	GENERAL_GUIDELINES_full
	Naga Housing Business Center
	GENERAL GUIDELINES

	FOR BIDDING FINAL



